actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. A $0.50 increase or decrease in the assumed offering price of $4.89 per Ordinary Share would
increase or decrease our pro forma net tangible book value per Ordinary Share after this offering by $4.47 and the dilution per Ordinary Share to new investors by $3.55,
assuming 3,067,485 Ordinary Shares offered by us and no sale of any pre-funded warrants, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us. We may also increase or decrease the number of Ordinary Shares we are offering.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2021, the differences between the number of Ordinary Shares acquired from us, the total amount

paid and the average price per Ordinary Share paid by the existing holders of our Ordinary Shares and by investors in this offering and is based upon an assumed public offering
price of $4.89 per Ordinary Share, which is the last reported sales price on Nasdaq of our Ordinary Shares on December 1, 2021 set forth on the cover page of this prospectus
and assuming no sale of any pre-funded warrants.

  Shares   Total Consideration

Average
Price Per
Ordinary

  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share

Existing shareholders   31,772,935   91.2% $ 65,657,852   82.5% $ 2.07
New investors   3,067,485   8.8% $ 13,970,551   17.5% $ 4.55
Total   34,840,420   100.0% $ 79,628,403   100% $ 2.29

The number of Ordinary Shares purchased from us by existing shareholders is based on 31,772,935 Ordinary Shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2021, and

excludes:

 ● 1,475,364 Ordinary Shares issuable upon the exercise of options to directors, employees and consultants under our ESOP, outstanding as of June 30, 2021, at a

weighted average exercise price of $1.68, of which 826,006 were vested as of June 30, 2021; and

 ● 2,139 Ordinary Shares issuable upon the exercise of warrants to directors, employees and consultants, outstanding as of June 30, 2021, at a weighted average

exercise price of $2.45.

If all of such issued and outstanding options had been exercised as of June 30, 2021, the number of Ordinary Shares held by existing shareholders would increase

to 33,250,438, or 105% of the total number of Ordinary Shares outstanding after this offering, and the average price per Ordinary Share paid by the existing shareholders would